

IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE No. 2D22-1689

THE HANOVER INSURANCE GROUP, INC.
AND MICHAEL ARLINE, JR.,

Appellants,

v.

LUKE FRAZIER,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE COALITION AGAINST INSURANCE
FRAUD, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS, THE HANOVER
INSURANCE GROUP INC. AND MICHAEL ARLINE, JR.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY,
FLORIDA

Brigid F. Cech Samole
Florida Bar No. 730440
Bethany J. M. Pandher
Florida Bar No. 1010814
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
333 Southeast Second Avenue,
Suite 4400
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305.579.0500
Facsimile: 305.579.0717
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Standard of Review.	3
II. Section 626.989, Florida Statutes, Was Enacted To Protect Insurers and Their SIU Employees From Civil Liability In the Absence of Fraud or Malice.	4
III. Anti-Fraud Efforts Depend on the Reporting of SIU Employees and their Employer-Insurers.....	6
IV. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Defendants Statutory Immunity.	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 78 So. 3d 595 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	3
<i>Kopel v. Kopel</i> , 229 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 2017)	3
<i>Miami-Dade Cnty. v. Asad</i> , 78 So. 3d 660 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	4
<i>Pearce v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 476 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	5, 6
<i>Saens v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 861 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	4, 5, 12
Statutes	
Ch. 87-334, § 1, 1987 Fla. Sess. Law. Serv. 87-334	4
§ 626.989, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 626.989(4)(c), Fla. Stat.	5, 10, 12
Other Authorities	
<i>2022 Insurer SIU Benchmarking Study: Insurers Finding Stability in their Anti-Fraud Units</i> , COALITION AGAINST INSURANCE FRAUD, https://insurancefraud.org/wp- content/uploads/2022-Insurer-SIU-Benchmarking- Study-updated-812022.pdf	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Andrew Hurst, <i>Despite Blind Spots About Insurance Fraud, Nearly 1 in 3 People Believe They’ve Been a Victim</i> , VALUEPENGUIN BY LENDING TREE (Aug. 24, 2021), https://www.valuepenguin.com/one-third-of-consumers-believe-they-have-been-insurance-fraud-victims	8
COALITION AGAINST INSURANCE FRAUD, https://insurancefraud.org/about-us/ (last visited Dec. 8, 2022)	1
<i>Consumer Sentinel Network Data Book 2020</i> , FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, https://www.ftc.gov/reports/consumer-sentinel-network-data-book-2020 (last visited Dec. 8, 2022)	7
<i>Fraud Stats: Property Casualty Fraud</i> , COALITION AGAINST INSURANCE FRAUD, https://insurancefraud.org/fraud-stats/ (last visited Dec. 8, 2022).....	8
Fred Schulte & Jenni Bergal, <i>Accidents Injure Some, Scare Others: Higher Premiums Passed on to All Drivers</i> , S. FLA. SUN-SENTINEL, Dec. 2000	7
<i>The Impact of Insurance Fraud on the U.S. Economy 2022</i> , COALITION AGAINST INSURANCE FRAUD, https://insurancefraud.org/wp-content/uploads/The-Impact-of-Insurance-Fraud-on-the-U.S.-Economy-Report-2022-8.26.2022-1.pdf (last visited Dec. 8, 2022)	6, 7
Mark K. Delegal and Allison P. Pittman, <i>Florida No-Fault Insurance Reform: A Step in the Right Direction</i> , 29 FLA. S. UNIV. L. REV. 3 (2001)	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Rachel Bodine & Rachel Brennan, <i>10 Worst States for Auto-Related Fraud [2021 Study]</i> , CLEAR SURANCE (July 25, 2022), https://clearsurance.com/blog/worst-states-for-auto-related-fraud	7
S.B. 1464, 2001 Leg. (Fla. 2001)	6
